
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Finance Cabinet Member Meeting 

Date: 29 June 2009 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Committee Room 1, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillor: 
Young (Cabinet Member) 

   

Contact: Nara Miranda 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291004 (voicemail only) 
nara.miranda@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout 
 

Public 
Speaker 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Councillor 
Young 

Director 

Lawyer 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Members in Attendance 

Officers in Attendance 

Press 

Public Seating 

Member 
Speaker 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Green 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Labour 
 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Lib Dem 



FINANCE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(b) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 4 

 Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 February 2009 (copy attached).  
 

3. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

4. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION  

 (a) Items reserved by the Cabinet Member 

(b) Items reserved by the Opposition Spokesperson 

(c) Items reserved by Members, with the agreement of the Cabinet 
Member. 

NOTE: Petitions, Public Questions, Deputations, Letters from Councillors, 
Written Questions from Councillors and Notices of Motion will be reserved 
automatically. 

 

 

5. PETITIONS  

 No petitions received by date of publication. 
 

 



FINANCE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

 

6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on 22 June 
2009) 
 
No public questions received by date of publication. 

 

 

7. DEPUTATIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of deputations is 12 noon on 22 June 2009) 
 
No deputations received by date of publication. 

 

 

8. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No letters have been received. 
 

 

9. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No written questions have been received.  
 

10. NOTICES OF MOTIONS  

 No Notices of Motion have been referred. 
 

 

11. INCOME COLLECTION & RECOVERY 2008/09 - QUARTER 4 5 - 18 

 Report of the Director of Finance & Resources (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Nigel Manvell Tel: 29-3104  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Nara Miranda, (01273 291004 
(voicemail only), email nara.miranda@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  

 

Date of Publication - Friday, 19 June 2009 
 



FINANCE CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING  

Agenda Item 2 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm, 23 FEBRUARY 2009 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Young (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor  Hamilton 
 
Other Members present: Councillors Harmer-Strange and Kitcat 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

46. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
46a Declarations of Interest 
 
46.1 Councillor Harmer-Strange declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in Item 57 in so 

far as he is the Chair of Governors of a SEN school.   
 
46b Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
46.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Cabinet Member for Finance considered whether the press and public should be 
excluded from the meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, 
in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be 
disclosure to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) 
or exempt information (as defined in section 100I(1) of the Act). 

 
46.3 RESOLVED – That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting.  
 
47. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
41.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held on 13 October 2008 and 6 

November 2008 be approved and signed by the Cabinet Member as a correct record.  

1



 FINANCE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 23 FEBRUARY 
2009 

 
48. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
48.1 The Cabinet Member welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
49. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
49.1 All items were reserved by the Cabinet Member. 
 
50. PETITIONS 
 
50.1 There were none. 
 
51. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
51.1 There were none. 
 
52. DEPUTATIONS 
 
52.1 There were none. 
 
53. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
53.1 There were none. 
 
54. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
54.1 There were none. 
 
55. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
55.1 There were none. 
 
56. INCOME COLLECTION & RECOVERY 2008/09 - QUARTER 3 
 
56.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Finance & Resources, which 

gave an update on income collection and recovery performance for 2008/09 as at 
quarter 3 (December 2008) and highlighted continuing improvement and best practice 
actions (for copy see minute book). 

 
56.2 The Cabinet Member noted that good income collection and debt recovery performance 

were as important to the council as managing within budget and improving value for 
money. Among other things, she highlighted the Direct Debit take-up, which was either 
holding up or improving across most income areas enabling better financial planning 
and cheaper collection for both debtors and the council respectively.  

 
56.3 The Cabinet Member also recognised that these were difficult times and was pleased to 

see that the various collection services were doing their best to help customers, tax 
payers and those on benefits to manage their affairs, whether through easier payment 
methods, access to better money advice or providing assistance to those in hardship. 

2



 FINANCE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 23 FEBRUARY 
2009 

She hoped that the city could continue to balance performance against individuals’ and 
businesses’ needs over the coming months and years. 

 
56.4 The Opposition Spokesperson disagreed with the indication that the Direct Debit take up 

had increased and noted that the information given in the report only showed a slight 
improvement to what it used to be previously.  

 
56.5 The Opposition Spokesperson referred to the issue of Housing Rent   in paragraph 6.2 

of the report. He enquired whether the eviction flyers, which had been designed to be 
circulated in an area following eviction, would be circulated to all tenants or only to those 
tenants with a ‘bad’ record. He advised caution in dealing with this issue to avoid putting 
undue pressure on those people who conformed to their payments. 

 
56.6 The Assistant Director, Financial Services, agreed to find out the information regarding 

who would receive the eviction flyers and agreed to inform Councillor Hamilton 
accordingly. 

 
56.7 RESOLVED - That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
57. IMPLEMENTATION OF PHASE I VFM (VALUE FOR MONEY) RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
57.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Strategy & Governance, 

which provided an overview of the plans developed by each directorate to take forward 
the recommendations coming out of last year’s corporate VfM programme and outlined 
the considerable programme of work underpinning the continued commitment to 
ongoing improvements in this corporate priority area (for copy see minute book).  

 
57.2 The Cabinet Member indicated that regular briefings on the progress being made by 

services would be brought to her Cabinet Member meetings and stated that she would 
also have the opportunity to receive more detailed briefings as and when required.  

 
57.3 The Opposition Spokesperson referred to paragraph 6.1 of the report and enquired 

whether there were plans to close down some specials schools under the approach to 
restructuring special schools budgets. He was concerned that the transfer of children to 
mainstream schools was not always the best response, as the experience has been that 
they were not usually funded adequately. He also enquired, in relation to paragraph 6.10 
of the report, whether the referred review of day care also meant the closing of 
accommodation or day care facilities.  

 
57.4 The Assistant Director, Improvement and Organisational Development, explained that 

she was not aware of any proposals for closing down SEN schools or day care facilities. 
She noted, however, that she was not the lead officer for those matters and was, 
therefore, unable to give further information on the questions raised.   She agreed to 
follow up the information requested and advise the Opposition Spokesperson 
accordingly. 

 
57.5 The Opposition Spokesperson further enquired about the rationale behind the reduction 

of CityClean crew members from 19 to 15, as per information reported in paragraph 
6.16 of the report, and whether any of this information appeared in any of the budgets 
documents that had been circulated to Members.  

3



 FINANCE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 23 FEBRUARY 
2009 

 
57.6 The Assistant Director indicated that most of these proposals had been discussed at 

length previously, though some of them were initial proposals for the next 12 months. 
She explained that the report was intended for information and as an illustration of what 
is being considered at this stage, and that any plans would be taken in the necessary 
detailed format to the decision-making bodies they were required to go to.  

 
57.7 Councillor Kicat, the Green Opposition Spokesperson, welcomed the opportunity to 

speak. He expressed concerns about the fact that both reports being considered at 
today’s Cabinet Member meeting were for noting only. In view of this, he challenged the 
effectiveness of the Cabinet Member Meetings system and how they conformed to the 
council’s priorities of value for money. 

 
57.8 The Head of Law noted Councillor Kitcat’s comments. He advised, however, that there 

were opportunities for Members to participate more fully in the system by presenting 
letters and questions to the Cabinet Member meetings. He indicated that this 
opportunity could perhaps be more utilised in future.  

 
57.9 The Head of Law further explained that the Constitution of Brighton & Hove City Council 

was currently being reviewed. He explained that this review gave the opportunity to all 
interested to put proposals forward in order to look at ways of improving the functioning 
of the Cabinet Member Meetings. 

 
57.10 The Head of Law also advised that the other means available to bring any concerns 

forward in relation to the Constitution were through the Governance meetings, Cabinet 
meetings or through a Group’s nominated Opposition Spokesperson. 

 
57.11 RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 4.20pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Dated this          day of                     2009 
 

4



FINANCE CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING  

Agenda Item 11 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
 

  

 

Subject: Income Collection & Recovery 2008/09 – Quarter 4 

Date of Meeting: 29 June 2009 

Report of: Director of Finance & Resources 

Contact Officer: Name:  Nigel Manvell Tel: 29-3104 

 E-mail: nigel.manvell@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

1 SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

1.1 To update the Cabinet Member for Finance on income collection and recovery 
performance for 2008/09 as at quarter 4 (March 2009) and highlight continuing 
improvement and best practice actions. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS: 

2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Finance notes the contents of the report. 

3 INCOME COLLECTION PERFORMANCE 2008/09 

3.1 The council collects over £300 million income from various sources which is critical to its 
overall budget strategy. Good collection and recovery performance is therefore very 
important to the financial health of the council, particularly given current risks posed by 
economic conditions, and therefore also in safeguarding services. 

3.2 A number of income areas have existing Best Value Performance Indicators (BVPIs), 
which are reported below, while other services have developed local performance 
indicators and targets. BVPI indicators will continue to be collected alongside any new 
National Indicator Set performance data. 

3.3 Services monitor performance in many different ways but this report focuses only on key 
indicators and headline information. A traffic light scorecard for key performance 
indicators is provided at Appendix A (current year) to enable performance to be 
monitored-by-exception. 

3.4 BVPI 9 Council Tax Collection 

The Council Tax in-year collection rate for 2008/09 is 96.10% which means the service 
has achieved the target (96.10%) for the year. Given the deteriorating economic 
conditions, particularly in the 4th quarter, this result represents a good achievement for 
both the management of debt and safeguarding the council’s financial position. 

5



     

3.5 BVPI 10 NNDR Business Rate Collection 

The final in-year collection rate was 1.67% below the target of 98.60% at 96.93%, which 
is not unexpected given the harsh economic climate that has affected businesses and the 
indications are that many other local authorities have been similarly affe
[...]
nts) 0 -55 28 21 -18 -48 25 -63

Sundry Debtors 1,291 2,590 2,072 540 -71 215 -230 64

Adult Social Care 1,783 -1,583 412 -1,619 -85 -56 -3 -232

Council Tax -767 -24,679 -1,558 -1,334 -15,201 -306

NNDR 0 -17,647 -2,431 -3,161 -9,638

Housing Benefit Overpayments -241 -179 116 -33 -70 -145 62 -109

Parking Operations (PCNs) 2,404 39 -28 -30 -64 -294 -469 924

Commercial Rents (Cluttons) 2,001 -745 -888 6 -1

<= 30 days <=60 days <= 90 days <= 6 months <= 1 year > 1 Year
% % % % % %

Housing Rent (Former Tenant Arrears) 1.5% -0.9% -0.5% 3.3% -2.2% -1.1%

Housing Rent (Current Tenants) 2.2% 1.6% -1.1% -2.8% 2.3% -2.2%

Sundry Debtors 17.3% 3.3% -4.4% 0.3% -8.2% -8.3%

Adult Social Care 13.3% -26.1% 0.5% 0.9% 4.3% 7.1%

Council Tax 2.3% -1.2% -30.8% 39.4%

NNDR 0.0% -5.3% -9.8% -18.4%

Housing Benefit Overpayments 3.5% -0.6% -1.7% -3.4% 2.6% -0.5%

Parking Operations (PCNs) -0.7% -0.8% -1.6% -7.3% -11.5% 21.8%

Commercial Rents (Cluttons) -35.4% 1.5% 0.3%

33.5%

33.6%

Debt

Aged Debt Outstanding as a percentage of Debt Outstanding (Movement)

-9.7%

138

-6,280

Debt

Aged Debt Outstanding (Movement)Change in 

Debt O/S

Change in 

Debt Raised

-2,417

1
7



1
8


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	11 Income Collection & Recovery 2008/09 - Quarter 4
	Item 11a-  Appdx1. Income Collection 2008-09 (Q4)
	Item 11b-  Appdx2. Income Collection 2008-09 (Q4)
	Item 11c-  Appdx3. Income Collection 2008-09 (Q4)




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm, 29 JUNE 2009 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Young (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor  Hamilton (Opposition Spokesperson, Labour) 
 
Other Members present: Councillors Fallon-Khan and Harmer-Strange 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
1a Declarations of Interest 
 
1.1 Councillor Harmer-Strange declared a personal, but non-prejudicial interest in Item 11 in 

so far as he was a member of the National Adjudicator Panel. 
 
1b Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
1.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Cabinet Member for Finance considered whether the press and public should be 
excluded from the meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, 
in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be 
disclosure to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) 
or exempt information (as defined in section 100I(1) of the Act). 

 
1.3 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 February be approved and 

signed by the Cabinet Member as a correct record.    
 
3. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
3.1 There were none. 



 

2 
 

FINANCE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 29 JUNE 2009 

4. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
4.1 All items were reserved by the Cabinet Member. 
 
5. PETITIONS 
 
5.1 There were none.  
 
6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
6.1 There were none. 
 
7. DEPUTATIONS 
 
7.1 There were none. 
 
8. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
8.1 There were none. 
 
9. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
9.1 There were none.  
 
10. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
10.1 There were none.  
 
11. INCOME COLLECTION & RECOVERY 2008/09 - QUARTER 4 
 
11.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Finance & Resources, which 

updated the Member on the income collection and recovery performance as at quarter 4 
(March 2009) and highlighted the continuing improvement and best practice actions (for 
copy see minute book). 

 
11.2 The Cabinet Member noted that the performance on debts recovery and the direct 

debits take up had been positive. She pointed out that this had benefits for both the 
council and the customers. She also noted the challenges for 2010-11. 

 
11.3 The Opposition Spokesperson, Labour Group, referred to the parking operations and 

noted the difficulty in getting income return from this area.  He reported that commercial 
vehicles were often parked on double-lines and nothing seemed to happen to deter 
them from this practice. He noted the examples of such practice in parts of Vale Road 
and St Nicholas Junior School, both in the Portslade area, and enquired about the 
measures in place to deal with this matter. He considered that more enforcement was 
required and thought that it would be more valuable if the council officers in charge of 
the enforcement turned up at the problematic areas unexpected.   

 
11.4 The Opposition Spokesperson further indicated that he was pleased with the results 

provided in the report, in light of the difficult economic situation. He also noted his 



 

3 
 

FINANCE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 29 JUNE 2009 

disappointment about the fact that there was only one item on the agenda for this 
Cabinet Member meeting. 

 
11.5 The Cabinet Member noted that enforcement might be the way forward to dealing with 

such practices, even though it was recognised that it would be difficult to have 
enforcement officers available on every school. The Cabinet Member requested that the 
parking officers present looked into this matter and reported back to her with any 
information. She also acknowledged the Opposition Spokesperson’s concerns about the 
topics for discussion and agreed to look into this matter for future meetings.  

 
11.6 Councillor Fallon-Khan referred to the housing benefits. He indicated he had written to 

the Secretary of State, proposing an analysis of the current means of recovery, but he 
had not yet received a response. He felt that it was important to work to improving the 
relationship with the DWP and recognised that the team in place was doing an excellent 
work in terms of forging that relationship.  

 
11.7 RESOLVED - That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 4.20pm 

 
Signed 
 
 

Cabinet Member  

Dated this        day of  
 


